502691097 02/21/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2737702

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------|----------------|
| INDEX MEASURING TAPE CO. LTD. | 01/25/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED | | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | P.O. BOX 146 | | |
| City: | ROAD TOWN, TORTOLA | | |
| State/Country: | BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS | | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 18

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | D420925 |
| Patent Number: | D422227 |
| Patent Number: | D489631 |
| Patent Number: | D524666 |
| Patent Number: | D522891 |
| Patent Number: | D522890 |
| Patent Number: | D653133 |
| Patent Number: | D668565 |
| Patent Number: | D667743 |
| Patent Number: | D668977 |
| Patent Number: | D668166 |
| Patent Number: | 5657551 |
| Patent Number: | 7475492 |
| Patent Number: | 7568296 |
| Patent Number: | 7703216 |
| Patent Number: | 7669347 |
| | PATENT |

502691097 REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0580

| Patent Number: | 7946053 |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7536805 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)855-8200 Phone: 2148558000

Email: chris.andersen@nortonrosefulbright.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: R. ROSS VIGUET

Address Line 1: 2200 ROSS AVENUE, SUITE 2800
Address Line 2: FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI LLP
Address Line 4: DALLAS, TENNESSEE 75201-2784

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | HK06576 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | CHRIS ANDERSEN |
| Signature: | /chris andersen/ |
| Date: | 02/21/2014 |

Total Attachments: 4 source=HK06576#page1.tif source=HK06576#page2.tif source=HK06576#page3.tif source=HK06576#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0581

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is made on 25th January 2014, by INDEX MEASURING TAPE CO. LTO., residing at 3rd Floor, No. 329 Ling-Jiang Rd., Taipei, Taiwan R.O.C., a Taiwanese company ("Assignor"), upon TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED, a BVI company with registered address at Trident Chambers, P.O. Box 148, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, convey, assign, transfer and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to purchase, acquire and accept from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A and the right to sue for and enjoy any remedies related to past, present, and future infringement of the patents and any patents resulting from the applications (collectively, the "Patent Assets").

NOW, THEREFORE, for US\$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration specified in the Agreement Relating to the Reorganisation of Certain Assets of the Index Group, and the Sale and Purchase of the Entire Issued Share Capital of Index BVI Co.2. and Certain Assets of Index Industrial Co., Ltd., and Hong Kong Rise Chain Industries Ltd., ("Main Purchase Agreement") of 11 July, 2013, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Assets;

AND for the same consideration, Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns that Assignor will sign all reasonable and accurate papers and documents, take all reasonable, accurate and lawful oaths, and do all reasonable acts necessary or required to be done to effect the transfer of the Patent Assets as contemplated by this Assignment;

AND Assignor hereby grants Assignee or attorney / counsel therefor the power to insert on this Patent Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the Patent and Trademark Offices in the jurisdictions where the Patent Assets were filed or registered (including but not limited to the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the German Patent and Trademark Office, and the Office for Harmonization in the Internal Market), for recordation of this document, however in no circumstances can any such insertion affect any of the rights of Assignor:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assigner and Assignee hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the date first written above.

INDEX MEASURING TAPE CO. LTD.

By: ## ## ## ## Name: Henry Civi

Title: Director

TECHTRONIC POWER TOOLS TECHNOLOGY LIMITED

B A A A A A A CLASS

1

SCHEDULE A - PATENT ASSETS

Germany

Design

| Subject | Proprietor | Registration Number | Expiry Date | Renewal Date |
|-----------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| " WA modei " Case design | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | M9307081.0 | 07/09/2018 | No more fee |
| " AK, BC, F, NE, TC, TP, XTA model " Case design | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | 499 04 797.4 | 14/05/2024 | |

EU

Design

| Subject | Proprietor | Registration Number | Expiry Date | Renewal Date |
|-------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| AD,MA,TB,TM558,WM22 model Design | 友量实业股份有 限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | 001192512-0001, 001192512-0002, 001192512-0003, 001192512-0005 | 29/01/2015 | No more fee |

USA

Design Patents

| Subject / Design Patent | Proprietor | Registration Number | Expiry Date | Renewal Date |
|--------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| " BC model " Case design [Measuring tape] | | D420,925 | 22/02/2014 | No more fee |
| Measuring tape | 友量实业股份有限 公司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | D422,227 | 04/04/2014 | No more fee |
| " TSM model " Case design [Tape ruler] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | D489,631 | 11/05/2018 | No more fee |
| " XKA model " Case design [Tape rule] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | D524,666 | 11/07/2020 | No more fee |
| " TH model " Case | 友量实业股份有限 | D522,891 | 13/06/2020 | No more fee |

HOK-#7193858-v1

PATENT REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0583

| Subject / Design Patent | | Registration Number | Expiry Date | Renewal Date |
|----------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| design [TH type tape rule] | 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd | | | |
| " R model " Case design [R type tape rule] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | D522,890 | 13/06/2020 | No more fee |
| TB design [Tape rule] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | D653,133 | 31/01/2026 | No more fee |
| " RT model " Case design [Tape rule (I)] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | D668,565 | 09/10/2026 | No more fee |
| " LD model " Case design [Tape rule (II)] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | D667,743 | 25/09/2026 | No more fee |
| new end hook [Hook for tape rule] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | ; | 16/10/2026 | No more fee |
| new end hook " X " [Hook with magnetic for tape rule] | 友量实业股份有限 公司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | D668,166 | 02/10/2026 | No more fee |

Patents

| ratents | | | | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------|------------------|
| Subject | Proprietor | Registration Number | Expiry Date | Renewal Date |
| Bottom brake [Tapeline having an easy-release stop mechanism] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | 5,657,551 | 10/07/2015 | No more fee |
| Rubber magnetic hook [Structure for end piece of a tape rule] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co Ltd. | 7,475,492 | 01/08/2027 | 14/07/2016 |
| Long tape End Ring & Stake [Construction for loosing prevention and position fixing of rule tape of tape ruler] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | 7,568,296 | 03/10/2027 | 07/02/2017 |
| Auto Locking | 友量实业股份有限 | 7,703,216 | 16/09/2028 | 4th year payment |

HOK-#7193858-v1

| Subject | Proprietor | Registration Number | Expiry Date | Renewal Date |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------|-------------------|
| system [Automatic locking mechanism for a measuring tape device] | 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | | | due in April 2014 |
| True zero magnetic hook [Structure of a measuring tape device] | 友量实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co Ltd. | 7,669,347 | 26/08/2028 | 04/09/2013 |
| Non-slip end hook [Structural improvement of an anti-slip hook piece of a measuring tape device] | 友量实业股份有限 公 词 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | 7,946,053 | 19/03/2029 | 25/11/2014 |
| Measuring Wheel [Wheeled distance measuring device] | 友童实业股份有限 公 司 Index Measuring Tape Co., Ltd. | 7,536,805 | 01/08/2028 | 29/11/2016 |

HOK-#7193858-v1

RECORDED: 02/21/2014

PATENT REEL: 032273 FRAME: 0585